

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

OHIO A. PHILIP RANDOLPH INSTITUTE, *et al.*,
Appellees,

v.

LARRY OBHOF, *et al.*

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO
AT CINCINNATI

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS
REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE,
NATIONAL REPUBLICAN CONGRESSIONAL
COMMITTEE, AND ADAM KINCAID

Jason Torchinsky
Shawn Sheehy
Phillip M. Gordon
Holtzman Vogel Josefiak
Torchinsky PLLC
45 N. Hill Drive, Suite 100
Warrenton, VA 20186
P: (540) 341-8808
F: (540) 341-8809
jtorchinsky@hvjt.law
ssheehy@hvjt.law
pgordon@hvjt.law
Counsel for Appellants
Republican National Committee,
National Republican Congressional
Committee, and Adam Kincaid

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW	2
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	16
I. THE DISTRICT COURT LACKED JURISDICTION TO ISSUE THE CHALLENGED ORDERS.....	17
II. THE RNC’S, NRCC’S, AND KINCAID’S DOCUMENTS ARE PROTECTED UNDER THE FIRST AMENDMENT PRIVILEGE.	21
A. THE STANDARD.	21
1. The RNC, NRCC, And Kincaid Satisfied The Light Burden Of Establishing A Prima Facie Case.....	25
a. The RNC, NRCC, and Kincaid Satisfied The Light Burden As To Their Documents.....	27
b. Kincaid Satisfied The Light Burden As To His Deposition.....	31
2. Appellees Failed To Demonstrate That The Information Sought Was Crucial To Their Case.	39

a.	The Documents Sought Were Never Crucial To The Plaintiffs’ Case.....	39
b.	Appellees’ Contention That The Information They Sought Was Crucial To Their Case Was Unpersuasive.....	43
c.	The District Court Failed to Adequately Explain Why the Privileged Documents Were Crucial To Appellees’ Case And Made Numerous Errors Of Law.....	49
d.	The Number Of Documents Over Which The Privilege Is Asserted Is Not Dispositive.....	55
	CONCLUSION.....	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

AFL-CIO v. FEC, 333 F.3d 168 (D.C. Cir. 2003)*passim*

Anderson v. Celebrezze, 460 U.S. 780 (1983)21

Ariz. State Legis. v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm'n, 135 S. Ct. 265241

Benisek v. Lamone, No. 18-726 (U.S. Jan. 4, 2019)9, 10, 12

Bethune-Hill v. Va. State Bd. of Elections, 114 F. Supp. 3d 323, 341 (E.D. Va. 2015)54

Black Panther Party v. Smith, 661 F.2d 1243 (D.C. Cir. 1981)*passim*

Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976)21, 22

Chabot v. Ohio A. Philip Randolph Inst., No. 19-110 (U.S. July 24, 2019)13, 18

Chabot v. Ohio A. Philip Randolph Institute, No. 18A-1166 (U.S. May 24, 2019)13, 17

Christiansburg Garment Co. v. E.E.O.C., 434 U.S. 412 (1978)17

Church of Scientology of Cal. v. United States, 506 U.S. 9 (1992)13, 16, 19, 20

Common Cause v. Rucho, 318 F. Supp. 3d 777, 861-62, 869-80 (M.D.N.C. 2018)40, 43, 45

Connection Distrib. Co. v. Reno, 154 F.3d 281 (6th Cir. 1998)22

Davis v. Bandemer, 478 U.S. 109 (1986)39, 40, 42

DeGregory v. Atty. Gen. of N.H., 383 U.S. 825 (1966)27, 36

In re: Deliverance Christian Church, 2011 Bankr. LEXIS 5219 (N.D. Ohio 2011)25

Easley v. Cromartie, 532 U.S. 234 (2001).....40, 42

Eu v. San Francisco County Democratic Central Committee, 489 U.S. 214 (1989).....33

FEC v. Machinists Non-Partisan Political League, 655 F.2d 380 (D.C. Cir. 1981)23, 38

Gaffney v. Cummings, 412 U.S. 735 (1973)3

Gill v. Whitford, 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018).....*passim*

Int'l Union, v. Nat'l Right to Work Comm., 590 F.2d 1139 (D.C. Cir. 1978)....22, 38

Marrese v. American Academy of Orthopedic Surgeons, 726 F.2d 1150 (7th Cir. 1984).....18

MTM, Inc. v. Baxley, 420 U.S. 799 (1975).....2

In re Motor Fuel Temperature Sales Practices Litig., 641 F.3d 470 (10th Cir. 2011).....35, 36, 38

NAACP v. Alabama, 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....21, 22, 23, 35

New York State NOW v. Terry, 886 F.2d 1339 (2d Cir. 1989).....26, 28

Ohio A. Philip Randolph Inst. v. Householder, 373 F. Supp. 3d 978 (S.D. Ohio 2019)17, 40, 48

Ohio A. Philip Randolph Inst, et al. v. Kasich, et al., No. 18-4258 (6th Cir. Jan. 18, 2019) (Doc. 31-2).....*passim*

Ohio Org. Collaborative v. Husted, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 153279 (S.D. Ohio Nov. 12, 2015)23, 24

Perry v. Schwarzenegger, 591 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2010).....*passim*

Perry v. Schwarzenegger, No. 09-02292 (N.D. Cal. May 22, 2009)51

Reed v. Baxter, 134 F.3d 351 (6th Cir. 1998).....2

Ripon Soc.'y v. Nat'l Republican Party, 525 F.2d 567 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....24, 33

Rucho v. Common Cause, 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019)*passim*

Stanford v. Kuwait Airlines Corp., No. 85-0477
1987 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10981 (S.D.N.Y. 1987).....18

Tashjian v. Republican Party, 479 U.S. 208 (1986).....22, 33, 38

Tree of Life Christian, Sch. v. City of Upper Arlington, 2012 U.S. Dist.
LEXIS 32205 (S.D. Ohio 2012)21, 22, 24, 28, 29

United States Catholic Conf. v. Abortion Rights Mobilization, Inc.,
487 U.S. 72 (1988).....14, 18

United States v. Playboy Entm't Group, 529 U.S. 803 (2000)33

Vieth v. Jubelirer, 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....16, 53

Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp., 429 U.S. 252 (1977) ...40, 50

Virginia v. Hicks, 539 U.S. 113 (2003)30

Whitford v. Gill, 218 F. Supp. 3d 837 (W.D. Wis. 2016).....44, 45

STATUTES AND RULES

U.S. Const. Amend. I*passim*

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV1

U.S. Const. Art. I § II.....1

U.S. Const. Art. I § IV1

28 U.S.C. § 12911

28 U.S.C. § 2284.....1

42 U.S.C. § 19831

Cal. Elec. Code § 342.....41

Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(4)(A)1

Fed. R. App. P. 34(a)1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ohio Redistricting Transparency Report The Elephant in the Room.....53, 54
